

SC No.225/2023  
State Vs. Ashraf @ Munna  
FIR No.610 /2015

08.08.2024

**Present :** Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
All three accused persons are present on bail  
alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. R.K. Pandit.

PW Complainant HC Sanjeev Panwar is present and submits that the mobile phone has been misplaced by him, for which he has lodged an NCR on 30.07.2024. He submits that he is suffering from brain stroke and is on regular medication with IHBAS, Delhi. He further submits that he is suffering from recurrent posterior circulation stroke and had come to IHBAS on 30.07.2024 for his regular treatment and was carrying the said mobile phone with him. Due to his mental condition the said mobile phone was lost by him. He has produced the copy of the NCR alongwith the OPD card of 30.07.2024.

Heard and perused the record produced by Complainant HC Sanjeev Panwar of IHBAS. I take a lenient view against him seeing his medical condition and the fact that the mobile phone was misplaced for the reasons beyond his control, and the amount of *superdani* of Rs.20,000/- is reduced to Rs.2000/-. He is directed to deposit Rs.2,000/- in the court today itself. He undertakes to deposit the said amount on next date.

Put up for deposit of Rs.2000/- by Complainant HC Sanjeev Panwar as well as for PE on **04.09.2024**.

PW Constable Amit is absent despite service. Issue B/Ws in a sum of Rs.500/- against him through SHO concerned for next date.

**(RENU BHATNAGAR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/08.08.2024**