

**SC No.225/2023**  
**State Vs. Ashraf @ Munna**  
**FIR No.610/2015**  
**PS Seema Puri**

**13.01.2025**

**Present :** Sh. Indresh Kumar Gupta. Ld. Substitute Addl. PP  
for State.

All three accused persons namely Mumtaz, Ashraf  
and Sahkeel are present on bail alongwith Ld.  
Counsel Sh. R.K. Pandit.

PW-4 SI Yashpal Singh is examined and discharged.

PW/Complainant Sanjeev Panwar has sent request  
for exemption for today on the ground of illness. The exemption  
is strongly opposed by the counsel for accused persons stating  
that he is a police official and a complainant in this case and that  
he is not intentionally giving the evidence in this matter. Heard.  
Let the leave record of the complainant of last six months, be  
summoned from concerned SHO, where he is posted, for next  
date.

Put up for RPE on **18.02.2025**.

**(RENU BHATNAGAR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.01.2025**