

SC 225/2023  
STATE VS. ASHRAF @ MUNNA  
FIR NO. 610/2015  
PS SEEMA PURI

24.03.2026

**Present :** Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Ashraf @ Munna, Mohd. Mumtaz @ Sukki  
and Shakil on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. R. K.  
Pandit.

Vide separate judgment announced in the open Court today, accused Ashraf @ Munna has been convicted for the commission of offence punishable under Section 392 IPC. The remaining two accused persons i.e. Mohd. Mumtaz @ Sukki and Shakil have been acquitted of the charge against them.

Accused Mohd. Mumtaz @ Sukki and Shakil are directed to furnish bonds under Section 437A CrPC in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety each in the like amount.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons seeks time to furnish the bail bonds.

Copy of the judgment be supplied to both the sides free of cost.

The matter be put up for furnishing bail bonds under Section 437A CrPC on behalf of accused Mohd. Mumtaz @ Sukki and Shakil as well as for consideration on the point of sentence qua convict Ashraf @ Munna on **25.03.2026 at 2:00 p.m.**

(SANJAY GARG-II)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/24.03.2026